

MODEMA

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEFK805

DEFK8057

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/27/					n Th	ODENTHE TIME O	1:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:		10/04/		****		M Market Control of the Control of t	
LINE	QUAN	LTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				REQUE	ST FOR QUOTATIO	N	
	WEST V	IRGINI ALS. A	A ARM ND EQ	Y NAT Uipme	N IS SOLICITING IDNAL GUARD TO NT NECESSARY TO ARLESTON, WV FA	PROVIDE ALL LABOR DEMOLISH 20	House Dem
				DIVI 1707 CHAR	COONSKIN DRIVE LESTON, WV 2531	RING & FACILITIES	WU Army Nation
		ATT	ENDAN	CE.	AT (304) 561-63	33 TO CONFIRM	1000
	ATTACH	MENTS:	2. D	RAWIN	ICATIONS G Sing Affidavit		
0001	DEMOLI	1 TION S	LS ERVIC	ES	968-32		\$300,000.00
	EXHIBI						
	WITHIN	EIVED.	ALEND	AR DA	YS AFTER THE NO THERWISE SPECIF	TO BE PERFORMED TICE TO PROCEED TIED, THE FULLY DERED NOTICE TO	
				SEEDI	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND	CONDITIONS	
SIGNATURE ()	lut D		⊏(ki	was la Gl	TELEPHONE	021-632-1600 BAT	10/04/2007

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

55-0648251

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



Request for Quotation

DEFK8057

PAGE

.....address:correspondence:to:attient:ion:os

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

ARMORY BOARD SECTION

RFQ COPY Type Name/Address Here

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRINT	ED	TEA	MS OF SALE		SHIP	IA		FOB.		FREIGHTTERN	/S
08/27/		70175	0007			ртп	OPENING	TIME	01.	30PM	
BID OPENING DATE:	***********	10/04/		CAT.	in the state of th			VIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO	ITEMINUI	iden.	y.	W. TRIOD		AMCON.	
	PROCEE										
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO THE TED ARESTHE SPE	CEL THI E VENDO OF AN	IS CO OR IF INFE	CTOR OF NTRACT I THE MAT RIOR QUA OF THE	MMEDIAT ERIALS LITY OR	ELY UPO OR WORK DO NOT	ON WRITT CMANSHIP CONFOR	EN		
	THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER O AS EST ST VIRG	F THE C ABLISHI INIA C	U.S. ED FO DDE 2	TOR OR S DEPARTME IR KANAWH 1-5A, ET S PROJEC	NT OF L A COUNT , SEQ.	ABOR MI Y, PURS	INIMUM W Suant	Y AGE		
	INTERE REQUIF OR IN	ST FOR RED BY ANY AM	PAYMEI State Erican	NTS D LAW) Inst	ENCES MADUE (EXCE CONTAINE TITUTE OF RACT ARE	PT FOR D IN TH ARCHIT	ANY INT IS CONT ECTS DO	TEREST Tract Ocuments			
	WORKER A CERT	RS' COM	PENSAT E FROM	ION: WORK	VENDOR (ERS' CON	IS REQU IPENSATI	IRED TO	PROVIE	E UL.		
		THE I		HECKE	D BELOW	WILL BE	A REQI	JIREMENT	•		÷
	OF CON ISSUAN THE B	MMERCIA NCE OF ID DOCU	L GENE CONTRA MENTS,	RAL L CT. The	SSFUL VEN IABILITY UNLESS (MINIMUM 250,000.	/ INSURA THERWIS	NCE PR	IOR TO IFIED IN	- 1		
	FURNTS	SH PROO	F OF B UAL TO	UILDE 100%	JRANCE: ERS RISK OF THE	- ALL R	ISK INS	SURANCE	IN		
SIGNATURE /	J. A_/\			opp nev	eros ones on	TELEPHONE	4-622-1	(2DC)	DATE /C	7/04/2007	

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK8057

Address:correspondence:to:attention:of

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. DATE PRINTED 08/27/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM **BID OPENING DATE:** 10/04/2007 CAT NO ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP LINE FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND) MAINTENANCE BOND: COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION. ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 7-1600 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEFK8057

∞PAGE⊗

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRINT	EU	le#	MSOFSAL	5000000	SHIP V	***************************************		J.B.	FHEIGHT TEHMS
08/27/	2007								
BID OPENING DATE:		10/04/	2007			BID	DPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	************	ITTY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	IRFR	UNE	FPRICE	AMOUNT
EINE				NO					
						:			
	TN ABD	TTTON	TTEM	e nE	MACHINERY	UB EUII	TPMENT P	HECHASET	
					PUBLIC W				' . I
:	DOMESI	TC ALD	MINUM	, GLA	SS OR STE	EL, UNL	CO TUAN	COSI OF	
	THE PR	ODUCT	IS LE	SS IH	AN \$50,00	U UK LE	SS IMAN	10,000	
	POUNDS	DF ST	EEL A	RE US	ED IN PUB	LIC MOK	KS PRUJE	uis.	·
	FOREIG	N MADE	ALUM	INUM,	GLASS OR	STEEL	PRODUCTS	MAY BE	
	ACCEPT	ED ONL	Y IF	THE C	OST OF DO	MESTIC	PRODUCTS	S IS FOUN	D
	TO BE	UNREAS	ONABL	E. S	UCH COST	IS UNRE	ASONABLE	IF IT I	S
!	20% OR	MORE	HIGHE	R THA	N THE BID	PRICE	FOR FORE	IGN MADE	
	PRODUC	TS. I	F THE	DOME	STIC ALUM	INUM, G	LASS OR	STEEL	
	PRODUC	TS TO	BE SU	PPLIE	D OR PROD	UCED IN	A "SUBS	TANTIAL	
i	AROR	SURPLU	S ARE	A". A	S DEFINED	BY THE	UNITED	STATES	ļ
	DEPART	MENT O	FLAB	OR. F	DREIGN PR	DDUCTS	MAY BE S	UPPLIED	
	ONIV T	E DOME	STIC	PRODU	CTS ARE 3	0% OR M	ORE HIGH	ER IN	
					MADE PRO				
	LKICE	IDAN	116 7 0	KETON	HADE ING	200101			
	TE 00	TAR TO	THE		OF A CON	TDACT II	NUCD THE	ABOVE	
	ir, PK	TOK IU	THE	CANNE	NG OFFICE	IKACI U	RUEK INC	NC UNIT	
	DETERM	INES	HAII	HEKE	EXISTS A	RID FOR	LIKE FL	IKETON	
	ALUMIN	UM, GL	ASS U	RSIE	EL THAT I	S KEASU	NARLE AP	ID COMEK	
					MESTIC PR				
	DFFICE	MAY R	EQUES	T, IN	WRITING,	A REEV	ALUATION	I AND	
	REDUCT	ION IN	THE	LOWES	T BID FOR	SUCH D	OMESTIC	PRODUCTS	
	ALL VE	NDORS	MUST	INDIC	ATE IN TH	EIR BID	IF THEY	/ ARE	
	SUPPLY	ING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLA	SS OR S	TEEL.		
	1								
	REV. 3	/88							
,		:					į		
	EXHIBI	т 9							
	LXIIIDI	' '							
	MOTICE	END T	CCHAN	ርE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	DE CONST	FRUCTION	
	PROJEC			CL &	nunnun LED	~611m111	J. 501131		
	PKUJEC	I ADDE	NUA						
	T	011 T T T T	T / EN A	THEFT	AND/OD A	CENCY C	UALI DE	DECHIDER	,
	HE AR	CHIIEC	IZENG	THEFK	AND/OR A	GENCY S	FIALL DE	VEMOTKET	' }
	1		J	SEE RE	/ERSESIDE FORT	ERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		-1
SIGNATURE 1/2	1 A 1	. 1 1		000 (TOTO (CO.)		TELEPHONE	4-1037-16	DATE	
Ka	1 C. F	N + H				(4)	4-1041-11	$\alpha $	דמושנותו

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

SH-P HO

DEFK8057

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

08/27/	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	ien	MS OF SAL		SHIP V	A	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		10/04/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VIIIV	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM:NUM	BER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
1					ING SCHED DDENDA FO		ISSUING AGENCIES:	
	AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST O ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY	F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR FORW DN. E ADD	IES THAT THE PROJ ARDED TO THE ARCHI	HAVE PR ECT. T THE BUY TECT/EN	ARE THE ADDENDUM OCURED DRAWINGS HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE STATE GINEER SHALL ALS TE AGENCY FOR	
	INTERE OPENIN	STED P G DATE WITHIN	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	ENDUM SHO	SSARY, ULD BE	TO ALL EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE TO THE BID	
	BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPT	S AND ON. APPLY ALSO A ION MA	SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D TO THE RULES ORIGINAL ADDENDUM N ADDENDU	E STAT AND RE BIDDIN DOCUME M THAT	GULATIONS G DOCUMENT	
	REV. 1	1/96						
	EXHIBI	T 10				:		
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT	•		
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M S AND	ADE THE NI /OR SPECION TO THE SPECIAL TO THE SPECIAL	ECESSAR FICATIO	NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE ([+ <i>[</i>]	11.11		ne manus 20 d bal		TELEPHONE 3	54-620-1600 DATE	10/04/2007
TITLE Desiden	1	FE	in 55-6	06486			I	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	FN RESPO	ONDING T	TO RFQ.	INSER	T NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABEL	.ED 'VENDOR'



Request for Guotation DEFK8057

DEFK8057

Address correspondence to attention of: JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

DATE PRIN	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	TER	MS OF SAI	Æ	SHIP VIA		FOB		FREIGH	TTEAMS
BID OPENING DATE:		10/04/	2007		В	ID OP	ENING TI	ME 01	:30PM	***************************************
LINE	CUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRI	CE	AN	IOUNT
					·					
	ADDEND	UM NOS	• •	امرا						
	ND. 1		1.09	913Q	<u>بر</u>					,
				,						·
	NO. 2	•		• • • •	• • • •			:		:
	NO. 3	•.								
	ND. 4									
		•								
	NO. 5	•	• • • • •	• • • • •	• • • •					
	I UNDE	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL	URE TO CONFIR	M THE	RECEIPT	OF THE		
	ADDEND	UM(S)	MAY B	E CAU	SE FOR REJECT	ION 0	F THE BI	DS.		
	1	À 4	211	1.1						
	.A	Olut	J. Ni	\mathcal{U}		.SIGN	ATURE			
	Danh	11 Cx	stru	e.tior	Compace	. COMP	ANV			
	- Para Nation	1 201	A - 11		to mp.c.y	· CUMF	ANT			
	1.0	₹.Q.H.	7.00	<i>!</i>		.DATE		:		
	REV. 1	1/96								
	LEV. I	1770								
			00		TODO : TOFNOS					
		!	LU	NIKAL	TORS LICENSE					
					DE 21-11-2 RE					
	PERSON State				RFORM CONTRAC . THE WEST V					
					OWERED TO ISS					
1	LICENS			f I	FOR A CONTRA					
					WEST VIRGINI					
					ING 3, ROOM 3	19, C	HARLESTO	N, WV		
	25305.	1666	CHUNE		4) 558-7890.		<u>.</u>			
CIONATIDE (: 7		11		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AT	ID:CONDIT	ONS	DATE ,	J 1	
SIGNATURE O	lutal	Ush.			LEFRO	NE 204 -	132-160	D 1000 10	2104/20	07
TITLE PIESIDE	n+ _	1		-0648	251		ADDRES	S CHANGES		
WH	EN RESPO	ONDING	TO RFQ	, INSER	T NAME AND ADDR	ESS IN	SPACE ABOY	VE LABELE	D 'VENDO	₹'



Request for

DEFK8057

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA.	F.() B .	FREIGHT TERMS
08/27/									
BID OPENING DATE	; :	10/04/	2007			BID	<u>OPENING</u>	<u>TIME O</u>	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	MBER.	UNI	PRICE	AMOUNT
				<u> </u>	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
		_					•		
					DE 21-11-				
	1	CTIVE E NUMB	1		INCLUDE T	HE CONT	RACTORS		
	LICENS	E KUND	EK UN	Incl	K BID.				
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET	E:			ı	_	
					arhill.	met	chotio	~ Coms)bacc
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	رسا.					.1079
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	I. WV	001	176		
									1
					WILL BE R				
	<u> </u>	F THEI HASE D			ORS LICEN	SE PRIO	R TO ISS	UANCE OF	
	A PURC	HASE U	KNEKA	CONTR	AL I		•		
	}			AP	PLICABLE	LAW			
					E CODE, P				
,	THE TO	FOUFST	FNR	ATOHO Atoho	HE INFORM TION" ISS	HED BY	LAE BNBC	TN	
					UTHORITY				
	PROCUR	EMENT.			·	-	i		
			TON D	20115	ED IN OBE	0757047	TON MANS	1110 60	
					ED IN SPE AL OR WRI				
					ION PROVI				
					PARAGRAP				
	EFFECT	•							
	BANKDII	DTCV.	TN T	HE EV	ENT THE V	ENDOB/C	NTPACTO	PETIES	
					ION, THIS				
	1	•			ND IS TER	1			
	ORDER.				·				
	REV. 1	/2005							
-	REV. I	, 2003							
SIGNATURE 1/		\ <u> </u>	1	oce.ne	/ERSE SIDE FOR TI	TELEPHONE	U / O /	DATE	10/-2/0
K	dut L	J. Nel	INI			TELEPHONE	4-632-16	,00	10/04/67
IIILE DOCA	10.1	Jr E	N 55-0	31.112	DEI		ADD	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for DEFK8057

DEFK8057

Address:Correspondencex:O:Attention:OE

JOHN ABBOTT

304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

DATE PRINT 08/27/	2007	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:					L:30PM
LINE	GUANTITY	UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				,	
		N	TICE		
	A SIGNED BI	D MUST BE	SUBMITTED TO:		
	DEPART	MENT OF AD	MINISTRATION		
,		SING DIVIS	ION		
	BUILDI 2019 W		STREET, EAST	·	
		STON, WV			
			THIS INFORMATIO		
	THE ENVELOP	E OR THE B	ID MAY NOT BE CON	SIDERED:	
	SEALED BID				
	BUYER:		JOHN ABBOTT		
	REQ. NO.:		DEFK8057		-
	BID OPENING	DATE	10/04/2007		,
	BID BIENING	DAIL.	1070472507		
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM		,
	PLEASE PROV	IDE A FAX I	NUMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
	TO CONTACT	YOU REGARD	ING YOUR BID:		
	<u>54</u>	17-Ca5d	11001		
	PLEASE PRIN CONCERNING		NAME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	·
	Robi	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	br Chris De	2000	
	7777			22.1¥J	
		SEERI	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	NDITIONS	}
SIGNATURE	11:11 (Zk.)		TELEPHONE/	4-632-1606 DATE	10/04/07
TITLE DOOR OF	2L	55-0649	R251		TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

Ť

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.E. FREIGHT.TERMS

DEFK8057

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ARTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

08/27/	2007											***************************************
BID OPENING DATE:	************	10/04/		1				OPE	NING TIM	1E 01	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	ПТҮ	UOP	CAT NO		ITEM NUME	ER		UNIT PRIC	E	AMC	UNT
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DEFK8	057	*****	TOTAL:	\$300,0	00.00
			:									
							The control of the co					
							To the state of th					
							T T THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY O					The state of the s
SIGNATURE ,	IJи			SEEREV	erse sic		MS AND CON	DITION	<u></u>	DATE ,		
TITLE	W.D.	N.11 FEII	V	5/ 1/5% ~			30	4-63	2-1600	1 10) 04/2007 TO BE NOTED	ADOVE
HUSIDO	<u>m.t</u>		<u>55.0</u>	16485	6/						IO BE NOTED	

DEFK8057 Specifications

TO PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT, LABOR & MATERIALS TO DEMOLISH ALL STRUCTURES LOCATED AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE.

VENDORS ARE REQUESTED TO PROVIDE A QUOTE FOR ALL 20 LOCATIONS AS SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED. SOME STRUCTURES MAY BE PARTIALLY DESTROYED BY BURNING. HOWEVER, ALL DEBRIS IS TO BE REMOVED TO GROUND LEVEL.

THE WORK SHALL CONSIST OF DEMOLITION OF ALL STRUCTURES & THE ABANDOMENT OF ALL SEPTIC TANKS, CISTERNS & WATER WELLS. ALL FENCING IS TO BE REMOVED. DISCONNECT ALL UTILITIES, SALVAGING & DISPOSAL OF ALL MATERIALS IN A MANNER SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS & REGULATIONS PRESCRIBED. THE CONTRACTOR WILL ALSO OBTAIN ALL PERMITS, BONDS, & LICENSES REQUIRED FOR THIS WORK.

UTILITIES: THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ARRANGEMENTS & PERFORMING ANY & ALL WORK TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE UTILITY COMPANIES IN CONNECTION WITH THE DISCONTINUANCE OF ALL PUBLIC UTILITIES OR SERVICE.

ASBESTOS: ALL ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS HAVE BEEN REMOVED. IF HOWEVER ASBESTOS MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED DURING DEMOLITION, IT SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE CFMO OFFICE & WILL BE REMOVED UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT.

DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS: MATERIALS RESULTING FROM DEMOLITION THAT ARE UNSUITABLE FOR BACKFILLING & CONTOURING SHALL BE DISPOSED OF BY THE CONTRACTOR IN AN APPROVED DNR LANDFILL. ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIAL MUST BE DISPOSED OF IN AN APPROVED SITE.

BUILDINGS: DEMOLITION SHALL BE PERFORMED AT EACH LOCATION AS IT IS RELEASED BY THE CFMO. ALL STRUCTURES ARE TO BE REMOVED TO EXISTING GROUND LEVEL WHICH SHALL INCLUDE THE REMOVAL OF ALL CONCRETE SLABS, DRIVEWAYS, WALLS, & STEPS. ALL BASEMENTS, CISTERNS & CONCRETE SEPTIC TANKS SHALL BE CLEARED, WALLS & FLOORS OR BOTTOMS SHATTERED & BACKFILLED TO EXISTING GROUND LEVEL. COMPACTION OF BACKFILL SHALL BE PERFORMED SO AS TO OBTAIN A MINIMUM DENSITY EQUAL TO THAT OF SURROUNDING GROUND. ALL OF THE MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS AT LOCATION 20 SHALL ALSO BE REMOVED & DISPOSED OF.

- WATER WELLS; ALL CASINGS SHALL BE PULLED WHERE APPROPRIATE, AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE & THEN FILLED FROM THE BOTTOM TO TOP WITH BENTONITE OR CONCRETE OR A MIXTURE OF THE SAME TO GROUND SURFACE LEVEL.
- 2. SEPTIC TANKS: THE CONTENTS SHALL BE REMOVED BY A LICENSED SEPTIC TANK CLEANER & THE TANK REMOVED & DISPOSED OF AT AN APPROVED LANDFILL. THE EXCAVATION MADE TO REMOVE THE TANK SHALL BE BACKFILLED WITH CLEAN MATERIAL TO EXISTING GROUND LEVEL SO AS TO OBTAIN A MINIMUN DENSITY EQUAL TO THAT OF SURROUNDING GROUND.
- TREES: ALL TREES DAMAGED DURING DEMOLITION WILL BE REMOVED & DISPOSED OF.
- INSURANCE REQUIRMENTS: CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN PUBLIC, PRODUCTS, & OWNER LIABILITY INSURANCE FOR THE DURATION OF THIS PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,000,000.00.
- 5. BASIS OF PAYMENT: PAYMENTS WILL BE MADE ON A LOCATION BY LOCATION BASIS & MAY BE INVOICED AS EACH LOCATION IS COMPLETED & APPROVED BY THE CFMO SECTION.
- 6. MATERIALS: ALL DEMOLITION MATERIALS HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WILL BE DISPOSED OF IN AN APPROVED LICENSED LANDFILL. ALL SALVAGED MATERIALS MUST BE REMOVED TO AN APPROVED SALVAGE YARD & DOCUMENTATION PROVIDED FOR THE LOCATION & PROOF OF SALVAGE.

DEMOLITION SCHEDULE

- 1. BARN
- 2. SHED W/RED ROOF
- 3. YELLOW BRICK BLDG. COLLAPSED
- 4. YELLOW BLOCK HOUSE 2-STORY
- 5. WHITE SHED
- 6. WHITE HOUSE W/ BASEMENT
- 7. WHITE & BROWN HOUSE W/GARAGE
- 8. BEIGE GARAGE APARTMENT 2-STORY
- 9. BEIGE HOUSE W/BASEMENT
- 10. 3 OUT BUILDINGS BEHIND #9
- 11. BROWN HOUSE W/BASEMENT
- 12. SHED 29' X 60'
- 13. SHED 29'X 30' W/BOX TRAILER 8' X 37'
- 14. SHED 68' X 83' BLUE BLDG. 30' X 50'
- 15. 2 BOX TRAILERS UNDER # 14 8' X 40' EA.
- 16. HOUSE W/CARPORT & SMALL OUTBLDG.
- 17. PERMASTONE HOUSE W/BASEMENT & CARPORT
- 18. BEIGE DOUBLE WIDE TRAILER
- 19. RED SIDEING HOUSE W/SMALL OUT BLDG.
- 20. MISCELLANEOUS



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Danil (b) Struction	Company
Authorized Signature: Rolut D. Neil	Date: 10/04/2007
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 04/15/07)	



Request for |

RFQ NUMBER **DEFK8057**

PAGE	

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

***709053330** 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS 09/19/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM 10/04/2007 BID OPENING TIME CAT. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE ADDENDUM #01 THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO MODIFY, CLARIFY, ADD TO, AND/OR DELETE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ORIGINAL SPECIFI-CATIONS. ATTACHMENTS: 1. ADDENDUM #01 2. REVISED BID FORM 3. PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEET 968-32 0001 LS DEMOLITION SERVICES DEFK8057 ***** TOTAL: THIS IS THE END OF REQ SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

- 1. NEW ITEMIZED BID SHEET.
- 2. STRUCTURE # 18, ONLY THE FOUNDATION WILL BE PRESENT ON SITE. DOUBLE WIDE TRAILER WILL BE REMOVED BY OTHERS.
- 3. NO STRUCTURES WILL BE REMOVED UNTIL APPROVED BY THE FMO SECTION TO ALLOW FOR ASBESTOES REMOVAL AFTER OCCUPANTS VACATE PROPERTY.
- 4. AIR GUARD PERSONNEL WILL BE CONDUCTING TRAINING IN STRUCTURES # 4, 6, & 7. THERE WILL BE SOME DAMAGE TO THESE STRUCTURE S PRIOR TO DEMOLATION.
- 5. SEEDING; A LAWN MIXTURE SHALL BE REQUIRED ON ALL AREAS THAT HAVE BEEN DISTURBED.
- 6. CONTROLED BURNING OF BRUSH & TREE SLASHINGS IS ALLOWED WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE AIR GUARD FIRE DEPT & OTHERS WHEN REQUIRED.

ITEMIZED BID SHEET

ITEMIZED BID SHEET	
DESCRIPTION	COST
1. BARN	\$ <u>2,860.00</u>
2. SHED W/RED ROOF	\$ <u>\alpha,800.</u>
3 YELLOW BRICK BLDG. COLLAPSED	\$ <u>2,080</u>
4. YELLOW BLOCK HOUSE 2-STORY	s 20,410.
5. WHITE SHED	\$ <u>1,820.</u>
6. WHITE HOUSE W/ BASEMENT	<u> </u>
7. WHITE & BROWN HOUSE W/GARAGE	\$ <u>17,100.</u>
8. BEIGE GARAGE APARTMENT 2-STORY	s <u>21,580</u>
9. BEIGE HOUSE W/BASEMENT	s28, 600.
10. 3 OUT BUILDINGS BEHIND #9	\$ <u>A,160.00</u>
	137 1 271/1
11. BROWN HOUSE W/BASEMENT	s 10,410. 00 PDH
13. 511120 25 11 50	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
14. DIILD 00 11 00	
15. 2 BOX TRAILERS UNDER # 14 8' X 40' EA	\$ <u>2,600.</u>
16. HOUSE W/CARPORT & SMALL OUTBLDG	s 20,930.00
17. PERMASTONE HOUSE W/BASEMENT & CARPO	ORT\$ 31, 5 70.
18. BEIGE DOUBLE WIDE TRAILER	s 6,890.
19. RED SIDEING HOUSE W/SMALL OUT BLDG	s 19,500.
20. MISCELLANEOUS	<u>4,940.00</u>
**OTHER ITEMS NOT SHOWN ABOVE & IF FOUND	D DURING DEMOLATION:
WATER WELLS: REMOVE CASING BELOW GROULEVEL & FILL AS PER SPECIFICATIONS: COST PER WELL:	IND \$ 3,350. x 2 = \$ (0700.00
SEPTIC TANKS: REMOVAL & DISPOSAL AS PER SPECIFICATIONS:	00 _ 00
COST PER TANK:	\$ 1850. X4=\$ 7,400.00 ND TOTAL \$.300,000.00
GRAI	ND TOTAL \$300,000.

Dogo	<i>i</i> .	o.£	
Page_		DT	

Pre-Bid Conference SIGN IN SHEET

(Please print legibly)

Request for Proposal No:	DEFK	805	7
--------------------------	------	-----	---

Date: 9-18-2007

Request for Proposal No.	<u> </u>	
Representative & Firm Name	Mailing Address	Telephone & Fax Number Email Address
	2 019 WAShington STREET CHURIESTON WU 25305	T: <u>304 558 - 2544</u> F: <u>304 558 - 4115</u> Email:
16. Stone Inc	24 First St Hamlin WU 25523	T: 304-824-3800 F: 824-3848 Email:
2. Jeff Asrif Bridger Cost. Co.	51 Stockett Res Margentown WV 26508	T: 304-594 1964-581 F: 2016 Email: P) ASSIF @ Gd. COM
3. Danhiel Const Co Chris DiziER	P.O.BOY L85 Copylog Beidge, will 25085	T: 304-632-1600 F: 632-1501 Email: Pdo21ER33 (Syphon
4. ALAN STONE CO., Inc. Claudia Staley Tray Sampsons	1324 Ellis Run RD. Cuttor, OH 45124	T: 640) 448-1100 F: 748 448-1112 Email: 9/943tone @ Vertean.net
,5. Rodney Laftis = Rodney Laftis a Scu	Ro Box 10100 Chookshed at 25357	T: 304 - 342-8200 F: 304-342-8203 Email:
6. PLAN WHEREL 8A RESOURCES	32 MRLET ST HUBBREAUS WY	T: 304-634-2894 F:_ Email: Ryan. Where XC whose. Not
.7. ASTECH CORP 1601 COONSKINDE Char WV 25311		T: 304-342 0545 F: 342 3972 Email:
HARRING EXAM.	Pan Aca 328 Kampalin	T: 304-586-7060 F: 685-7062 Email War Untopel War Out
9. JOG TUCKER UPTON CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.	29853 Po. Box 39	T: 304-744-4627 F: 304-744-4626 Fmail: UCCT & EASTH WET.COM

Agency	DEFK	
REQ.P.O#	8057	

BID BOND

	KNOW	ALL MEN BY THESE PR	RESENTS, That w	e, the undersigne	ed, <u>Danh</u>	ill Constructi	ion Company
	_ of	Gauley Bridge	, West	t Virginia	, as Pi	rincipal, and	Colonial Surety Co.
	of	Montvale,	New Jersey	, a corporation	on organized	d and existing u	nder the laws of the State of
	NJ	with its principal office	in the City of	Montvale	, as Sı	urety, are held a	and firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia	, as Obligee, in the penal	sum of Sevente	en Thousand	ľwo Huno	dred Dollars (\$ <u>17,200.00</u>) for the payment of
which, v	vell and	truly to be made, we join	tly and severally b	ind ourselves, ou	r heirs, adm	ninistrators, exe	cutors, successors and assigns.
	The Co	ondition of the above obliq	gation is such that	whereas the Prin	cipal has su	ubmitted to the F	Purchasing Section of the
Departm	ent of A	dministration a certain bi	d or proposal, atta	ched hereto and	made a par	t hereof, to ente	r into a contract in writing for
	Demoli	tion of Twenty Houses					
			-				
		HEREFORE,					
		said bid shall be rejected,		-1			n the bid or proposal attached
agreeme	ent creat d effect.	ted by the acceptance of	said bid, then this od and agreed that	obligation shall b the liability of the	e null and v	oid, otherwise tl	other respects perform the his obligation shall remain in full ms hereunder shall, in no event,
	aired or						rety and its bond shall be in no d said Surety does hereby
	IN WIT	NESS WHEREOF, Princi	pal and Surety ha	ve hereunto set tl	heir hands a	and seals, and s	such of them as are corporations
have cau	used the	ir corporate seals to be a	affixed hereunto an	d these presents	to be signe	d by their prope	er officers, this
$4^{ m th}$	_day of	October	, 20 07				
Principal	Corpor	ate Seal				(Nai	nstruction Company me of Principal)
					Ву	(Mu	Hill Kolud Well st be President or e President)
						President	(Title)
Surety C	orporate	e Seal					rety company ne of Surety)
						(. 162	DI 1
						Chris Dozie Att	orney-in-Fact

iMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Colonial Surety Company

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

CONSENT OF SURETY

Division of Engineering & Facili	ties Armory E	Board Section
1707 Coonskin Drive		
Charleston	, WV	25311-1099

RE: Demolition of Twenty Houses

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact business in the State of WV hereby agrees that **Danhill Construction Company**

Glen Ferris, **WV** has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

Danhill Construction Company

Glen Ferris , WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 4th day of October 2007.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Chris Dozier

(Attorney-in-Fact)

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania

Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative office in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents make, constitute and appoint

Chris Dozier

Glen Ferris WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver.

Any and All Bonds

and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950.

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

the President and sealed and atte					•
"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Sure and its corporate seal to be hereto a		ed these presents day of	to be signed by its September		
0	Surety (Con	COLONIAL SURET	Y COMPANY	,
State of New Jersey County of Bergen	incorporated in	J+1	Wayne	Nunziata, President	
On this 8th day of		Septemb	er	, in the yea	ır 2006, before me
	Theresa Simmons			, a notary public, per	rsonally appeared
	Wayne Nunziata		, per	sonally known to me to b	e the person who
executed the within instrument as	President	10.3131	, on bel	half of the corporation th	erein named and
acknowledged to me that the corpo	ration executed it.				
Notary O A Notary P	SA SIMMONS ublic of New Jersey Expires September 2, 2010		Huusa Theresa Simmons	Simmons	Notary Public
I, the undersigned Secretary of Copy of the Original Power of Atto in force and effect.	Colonial Surety Compression Compression Compression Commercial Com	pany, hereby cer Company, and do	tify that the above hereby further cert	and foregoing is a full, ify that the said Power o	true and correct of Attorney is still
And I do hereby further certify the authority of the following resolution and held on the 30th of January 1	on adopted by the E	Board of Directo	rs of the Colonial Si	urety Company at a me	under and by the eting duly called
RESOLVED, that the signature of be affixed or printed by facsimile nature and seal shall be valid and	to any certificate to a	a Power of Attor	retary of this Corpor ney of this Corporat	ration, and the seal of (ion, and that such print	Corporation, may ed facsimile sig-
GIVEN under my hand and the s October , 20 07		y, at Montvale, l	lew Jersey this	4th	day of
For verification of the authenticity of this Power of for the Power of Attorney clerk. Please refer to the			the 1	/	

Frederick S. Gallo, Secretary

Form S-100-101 (Rev 9/06) Web

bond to which the power is attached.

State of West Virginia	
County of Facette	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of West Viginia.

My Commission Expires on 3/28/2015

Notary Public in and for the

County of tagette State of West Nights

NOTARY PUBLIC

Official Seal
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
Jessica VanMeter
HC 86 Box 145
Jodie, WV 26674
My commission expires March 28, 2015